
 
 

 
 

Southend-on-Sea Education Board 
 

Tuesday 18th January 2022 
 
I confirm that a meeting of the Education Board (formerly the Schools Forum) will be held 
on Tuesday 18th January 2022 at 8.15am. 
 
 
The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. 
         

Robert Harris 
        Clerk to the Forum 

 
A G E N D A  

 

Agenda Item 
 
 

Lead Time 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
 

RH 5mins 

 Schools Forum Matters 
 

  

2. Dedicated Schools Grant 202223 Budget 
Planning and 202122 Budget Update 
 
Report for decision attached 
 

PG 30mins 
 

3. Early Years DSG Reserves 
 
Report for decision attached 
 

EH 30mins 

 Education Board Matters 
 
 

  

3. Matters of the Moment 
 
Verbal report from Director of Education and 
Early Years (no papers) 
 

BM 15mins 

10. Date and times of future meetings 
 
Tuesday 15th March 2022 – 8.15am – Tickfield 
Centre 
Tuesday 21st June – 8.15am – Tickfield Centre 

 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 11  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Executive Director of Finance and Resources 

Executive Director of Children and Public Health 
to 

Education Board 

on 

18th January 2022 
(also following the 2022/23 funding principles agreed at the Education 

Board on the 18th November 2021 and 15th December 2021) 

 

Report prepared by:  
Paul Grout 

Senior Finance Business Partner 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant budget 2022/23 

 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To present the 2022/23 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget including the 
DSG Individual School budgets for 2022/23, and set the recommended Early 
Years funding rates for 2022/23. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Early Years funding rates for 2022/23 are agreed as referenced within 

Para. 8.3 to 8.5. 
 

2.2 To agree the approach, as referenced in Para. 9.2 and 9.3, for consideration to 
uplifted banded top up rates for Special Schools and Alternative Provision from 
April 2022, in view of the recent 16th December 2021 additionally DfE 
announced high need DSG supplementary grant funding to support the health 
and social care national insurance levy and wider cost pressures.   

 
2.3 That the remainder of this 2022/23 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget paper, be 

noted, including the DSG individual school budget allocations for 2022/23, and 
these have been set as agreed in accordance with the approved funding 
principles of both the last 15th December 2021 and 18th November 2021 DSG 
Education Board finance papers. 
 
 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 This paper sets out the proposed Dedicated Schools Grant Budget for the 

financial year 2022/23 which is also to be set by the Council as part of the 
annual budget cycle finalized in February 2022.  
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

1

2



 Page 2 of 11  

 

3.2 This paper also follows both previous and detailed DSG Education Board (EB) 
funding papers considering the 2022/23 budget, as presented, and approved for 
EB recommendation in both the November 2021 and December 2021 board 
meetings. The principle funding decisions approved at both of those previous 
boards are made clear for reference within each section of this paper. 
 

3.3 This paper now also follows the Department for Education (DfE) DSG 2022/23 
funding block announcements made on the 16th December 2021, and release of 
the 2022/23 DfE Authority Proforma Tool (APT) on the 20th December 2021. 

 
3.4 The DfE release of the 2022/23 APT, therefore enables the EB to also formally 

set the final distribution of the 2022/23 school block funds to Individual Schools, 
using the updated numbers on roll for each School as per the latest DfE 
October 2021 school census data, and in line with the previous funding 
agreements of the November 21 meeting which set the 2022/23 per pupil DSG 
rates for each school.  The APT will be submitted back to the DfE by the Local 
Authority (LA).  

 
3.5 This paper also displays the final 2022/23 DSG funding allocations for de-

delegated funds, growth fund, central schools block, early years block (remains 
DfE provisional) and high needs block (High needs in totality only and remains 
DfE provisional). 
  

3.6 And as agreed, at the March 2019 EB Board Meeting, and the December 2019 
Board meeting, this paper present’s the provisional growth fund rates for 
2022/23, as well as an updated and now final growth funding rates for 2021/22. 

 
3.7 On the 25th November 2021, the DfE announced the DSG 2022/23 Early Years 

(EY) funded rates, that announcement now enables the consideration for both 
EY provider rates and EY centrally retained rates to be set for 2022/23 
recommended within this paper (section 8). 

 
3.8 On the 16th December 2021, alongside the DSG allocations for 2022/23 the DfE 

have also officially announced and confirmed an additional supplementary 
grant. For mainstream schools this grant will be paid outside of the DSG, and is 
being provided in respect of both the health and social care national insurance 
(NI) Levy and other wider cost pressures, from 2023/24 it is the DfE’s intention 
to incorporate this grant into the DSG allocations.  An additional separate grant 
for health and social Care NI levy will also be paid for early years provisions in 
schools, maintained nursery schools and post 16 provision within Schools. The 
funding methodology has been published on the DfE website, and school level 
allocations will be published in spring 2022.  Supplementary grant funding to 
support the health and social Care NI Levy and wider cost pressures in special 
schools and alternative provision, has also now been built into the 2023/23 DSG 
high need budget allocation awarding an additional amount of 4% to the DSG 
high needs funds. The DfE have stated they expect those schools, to discuss 
with their LA any increase as part of the top-up funding paid from local 
authorities’ high needs budgets. The additional high need funding also takes 
into account that colleges and oth
[...]
).  The total uplift % per pupil 
is 2.2%.  

4.3.2 The secondary pupil led funding has been set at £69.443M based on a 
total unit of funding of £5,899.78 per secondary pupil (£5,782.65 in 21/22) 
for 11,771 number of pupils (11,455 in 21/22). The total uplift % per pupil 
is 2.0%.  

4.3.3 The premises factor funding is allocated at £1.070M (£1.075M in 21/22) 
and the funding for growth is allocated at £0.790M (£0.771M in 21/22). 

 
4.4 The DfE Early Years funding rates applied to the DSG allocation for 2022/23 

have been set at £4.71 per hour for 3 & 4 year olds (uplift of 3.7% from £4.54 in 
21/22) and £5.61 per hour for 2 year olds (uplift of 3.9% from £5.40 in 21/22).  
The total early years block allocation remains provisional for 2022/23 as the 
allocations will be adjusted for take up of provision by the DfE in July 2022 and 

3



 Page 4 of 11  

 

a further final adjustment in July 2023 (based on the January 2022 and January 
2021 early years census data).   
 

4.5 The high needs block is still provisional until the final funding allocation is 
expected to be announced in July 2022, where by the DfE will be updating the 
final funding allocation in recognition that the authority meets all the high need 
place funding costs in their home area regardless of the pupil’s own home 
authority residence (excluding free special schools). And this is known in the 
DfE high need funding terminology context as the “high need import and export 
funding adjustment”. The home authority will be compensated in relation to high 
need place funding where that authority supports more pupils (than the previous 
year) who live outside of the home resident authority area than pupils they have 
been required to place in another LA area, or on the contrary, a reduction in the 
local funding adjustment will be applied if the opposite event occurs. 

 
4.6 The high needs block provisional allocation has been increased by a further 

£2.302M in 2022/23 on its core funding, and also, as the DfE announced on the 
16th December 2021, an additional DSG supplementary grant amount of 
£1.007M to support the health and social care levy and wider cost pressures. 
 

4.7 The Central Block allocation has been set with an amount of £0.978M for 
ongoing responsibilities (£0.977M for 21/22) funded at a rate of £36.75 per pupil 
for 26,617 pupils (£36.94 rate per pupil and 26,450 pupils in 21/22) funding for 
historic commitments is now set at £0.463M (£0.579M in 21/22). 

 
5 Schools Block – Individual School Block (ISB) allocations - £137.017M 
 
5.1 As illustrated for each School in “Appendix 1 - 2022/23 final Individual school 

budget allocations”. The DfE release of the December APT enables the LA to 
formally set the distribution of the 2022/23 school block funds to individual 
schools, using the updated numbers on roll (NOR) for each School as per the 
latest DfE October 2021 school census data, and in line with the previous 
funding agreements approved at the EB on the 18th November 2021 distributing 
agreed funding amounts per pupil for each school. 
 

5.2 Therefore the funding per pupil (as illustrated in Appendix 1) for individual 
school allocations have been set on the following agreed principles which 
mirrors the National Funding Formulae: 
 

5.2.1 The minimum per pupil levels have been set at £4,265 for primary schools 
(£4,180 in 2021/22) and for secondary schools £5,525 (£5,415 in 
2021/22), both with an equivalent circa 2% increase from 2021/22. And to 
simply remind, from 2020/21 the minimum amounts per pupil are also now 
a mandatory funding factor. 

5.2.2 Where schools are attracting their underlying core NFF allocations, the 
NFF has built in an increase of circa 3.0% from the 2021/22 Pupil led 
funding factors: basic entitlement, free school meals at any time in the last 
6 years, income deprivation affecting children index (IDACI). Lower prior 
attainment (LPA), English as an additional language (EAL), a circa 2% 
increase
[...]
e de-delegated per pupil funded amounts have been set as agreed in the EB 
December 2021 paper, at £0.50 per pupil for staff costs covering public duties 
returning an annual de-delegated sum of £2,775.  
 

7 Schools Block – Centrally retained growth fund - £0.796M 
 

7.1 The DSG 2022/23 growth fund amount has been set in accordance with the 
principles agreed in the EB March 2019 and December 2019 papers, where by 
the 2022/23 DSG amount awarded for growth will be held centrally and 
distributed to schools who have been required by the LA to increase their 
number of intake classes. And it continues to remain minded, that as agreed in 
the March 2019 EB paper growth to ensure funding allocations are sensibly 
managed and distributed, that growth funding is managed on a long term basis 
allowing any one year to either over or under spend but provided the total 

5



 Page 6 of 11  

 

application of the growth fund remains affordable within the life cycle of the 
planned growth. 
 

7.2 The EB December 2019 paper, also included a further agreement that if 
affordable to the long term growth model, that as well as formally setting the 
growth funding rates for the following September (in this case from September 
2022), a back dated increase from the previous September (in this case 
September 2021) rate can now also be applied. 

 
7.3 Therefore Appendix 3 displays an updated growth fund model (the original 

model itself was first shared at the March 2019 EB).  And as previously advised 
and shown in the model, the DSG growth funding allocations are determined by 
the DfE, using an annual funded rate per pupil for primary and secondary 
schools, multiplied by their respective positive middle super output area pupil 
growth (MSOA) between the two most recent October census’s.  MSOA has 
always been highlighted as a difficult measure to predict, so hence why it is 
important, and continues to be that model is refreshed on an annual basis. 

 
MSOA* - is defined b
[...]
re and extended entitlement and 2 year old 
eligibility core take up, and an increase of 40% on Early Years Pupil Premium 
take up.   
 

8.3 With consideration to the DfE uplifted EY rates, and with recognition of further 
financial strain on EY providers to help contribute to National Minimum and 
Living Wage increases, as well as inflationary cost pressures it remains 
recommended for 2022/23 that Southend continues to passport through 3 and 4 
year old funding at a rate of 98% of total funding to providers, which still 
remains 3% above the statutory minimum requirement of 95%. For 2022/23, 
this will set a 3&4 year old core universal and extended entitlement provider 
rate of £4.53 per hour.  This is a 15 pence increase per hour (of the 17 pence 
per hour increase awarded through national DfE allocations) from 2021/22. The 
remaining 2 pence increase of the uplifted 17 pence per hour is proposed to 
further support EY central funds. Current provision, as traditionally honoured 
has allowed for a small centrally retained fund to continue to support EY 
training, support and advise and SEND inclusion.   An additional 2 pence per 
hour will allow for a small increase to this fund of £21,000 (based on the revised 
2022/23 PTE allocation). This additional funding will be used by the Head of 
Early Years to employ an additional member of staff to further support 
providers, managed within the wider provisional centrally retained fund of 
£169,000 in totality for 3&4 year olds. This post will be used to increase the 
efficiency and capacity of supporting front line queries and guidance for the 
monthly payment process, and wider EY support to encourage further EY take 

7



 Page 8 of 11  

 

up where eligible. It is also proposed that the mandatory deprivation rate which 
is passported to providers (based on EYPP eligibility), is also maintained at 0.44 
per hour. 
 

8.4 It is also proposed that the 2022/23 2 year old provider eligibility entitlement rate 
for disadvantaged 2 years old is set at £5.57 per hour. This awards the 
maximum increase of 21 pence per hour from the DfE allocation. And continues 
to retain the small centrally retain fund of now provisional £9,000 per annum. 
The DfE do not set a regulatory passport requirement amount on this fund, but 
report this is because most local authorities do already passport this funding 
through to providers. 

 
8.5 As displayed in Appendix 4, The DfE have also set the 2022/23 allocations for 

both the Disability Access Fund (DAF) and Early years pupil premium (EYPP). 
Which are 100% passported through based on eligibility. The EYPP rate for 
2022/23 is £0.60 per hour (increase of 7 pence per hour from 2021/22), and the 
DAF rate for 2022/23 is £800 per child, (an increase of £185 per child from 
2021/22).  

 
8.6 It is noted, within this paper that there is a separate paper (at this EB) from the 

Head of Early Years requesting access to the available DSG Early Years 
balances over the next 2 years. Whilst it is pleasing to confirm that these 
requests can be funded (subject to EB approval) from the EY DSG reserve, 
consideration to funding these further EY centrally retained provisions of 
services on an ongoing basis should they prove successful, will therefore need 
to be considered as part of the 2023/24 and 2024/25 EY budget allocations.  

 
9 High Needs Block (Provisional) - £28.765M 

 
9.1 As first shared in the October 2021 EB DSG report, including an explanation of. 

The 2022/23 High Needs block under NFF has seen further confirmed growth in 
funding from the DfE of £2.301M compared to the latest 2021/22 budget 
allocation, and plus now as highlighted in 3.8, an additional DSG supplementary 
DfE grant announced on the 16th December 2021 of £1.007M to support wider 
cost pressures in high needs funding, as well as health and social care NI levy 
costs within Special Schools and Alternative provision.   
 

9.2 As previously agreed with EB (and annual cycle of DSG funding papers), the 
detailed funding allocation of the 2022/23 high need funding to service lines will 
be presented at the June 2022 EB, as this then allows both sufficient time for 
the most accurate planning of expected top up funding amounts in the following 
academic year and also therefore considering any standard affordable uplifts 
alongside. However, given that this now welcome additional grant of £1.007M to 
support health and social care NI levy cost for special schools and alternative 
provision, alongside wider cost pressures, has been announced to take effect 
from April 2022. And it is the DfE’s intention that they expect those schools to 
discuss with the LA, any increases to top up funding to support increase cost 
pressures. And given, the now thankfully financial healthy position of our High 
Needs DSG position, it is proposed that this action is now commenced leading 
up to and for implementation from April 2022.  This work will therefore need to 
commence on the current top up special school banded model rates from April 
2022, and including but separately alternative provision. The work will need to 

8



 Page 9 of 11  

 

be lead by the LA officers Head of SEND, Head of Access and Inclusion and 
Senior Finance Business Partner in communications with the respective 
schools. 
 

9.3 Although it is not a DfE statutory requirement that the EB approve the final top 
up amounts as this is ultimately set by the LA, it is expected to form part of the 
consultation, and in view of our good local governance practise, whereby, the 
LA seeks EB approval for any changes to top up rates (including consultation 
through the Resources Sub Group), it is advised for transparency and good 
governance, the result of this work is shared at the June 2022 EB. This work will 
then also form part of setting the wider detail of the high need budget 2022/23. 
Should this pose any unlikely challenges, any backdated top up rate increases 
could be applied from 
[...]
6,195 1,840,894 1,834,699           1,801,112           33,588 404               0

143334 Primary Academy Friars Primary School and Nursery 410 £4,309.23 £4,299.08 2.00% £4,385.06 £121,729 £4,681.96 1,919,603         0 0 8,448 1,928,051 1,919,603           1,901,547           18,056 414               (4)

143336 Primary Academy Thorpedene Primary School 489 £4,530.92 £4,502.76 2.00% £4,592.82 £121,729 £4,841.75 2,367,617         0 0 11,162 2,378,779 2,367,617           2,359,602           8,015 497               (8)

141741 Secondary Academy Chase High School 936 £6,295.53 £6,262.35 2.00% £6,387.60 £121,729 £6,517.65 6,100,525         0 0 42,614 6,143,139 6,100,525           5,908,145           192,380 924               12

143144 Secondary Academy Southchurch High School 825 £6,321.56 £6,918.60 2.00% £7,056.97 £121,729 £7,204.53 5,943,733         0 0 40,448 5,984,181 5,943,733           5,359,111           584,622 757               68

147185 Secondary Academy Cecil Jones Academy 706 £6,538.31 £6,488.79 2.00% £6,618.57 £121,729 £6,790.99 4,794,438         0 0 36,608 4,831,046 4,794,438           4,287,534           506,904 642               64

137733 Secondary Academy Shoeburyness High School 1,520 £5,910.16 £5,857.02 2.00% £5,974.16 £121,729 £6,054.24 9,202,449         0 0 56,832 9,259,281 9,202,449           8,848,685           353,764 1,490            30

136272 Secondary Academy Westcliff High School for Boys Academy 908 £5,004.87 £5,280.64 2.09% £5,390.94 £121,729 £5,525.00 5,016,700         0 0 29,696 5,046,396 5,016,700           4,905,990           110,710 906               2

137284 Secondary Academy The Eastwood Academy 1,111 £5,526.25 £5,418.77 2.00% £5,527.15 £121,729 £5,636.72 6,262,391         0 0 27,136 6,289,527 6,262,391           5,936,073           326,319 1,073            38

136490 Secondary Academy Westcliff High School for Girls 909 £5,021.43 £5,280.79 2.09% £5,391.08 £121,729 £5,525.00 5,022,225         0 0 37,094 5,059,319 5,022,225           4,911,405           110,820 907               2

136444 Secondary Academy Southend High School for Girls 898 £5,034.61 £5,279.75 2.08% £5,389.44 £121,729 £5,525.00 4,961,450         0 0 30,208 4,991,658 4,961,450           4,873,500           87,950 900               (2)

138174 Secondary Academy Belfairs Academy 1,393 £5,439.59 £5,323.75 2.18% £5,439.59 £121,729 £5,526.98 7,699,083         0 0 56,385 7,755,468 7,699,083           7,223,610           475,473 1,334            59

136443 Secondary Academy Southend High School for Boys 890 £5,006.22 £5,279.29 2.06% £5,388.23 £121,729 £5,525.00 4,917,250         0 0 34,560 4,951,810 4,917,250           4,857,255           59,995 897               (7)

137310 Secondary Academy St Thomas More High School 872 £5,552.55 £5,439.70 2.07% £5,552.55 £121,729 £5,692.15 4,963,554         0 0 37,376 5,000,930 4,963,554           4,718,275           245,278 845               27

137312 Secondary Academy St Bernard's High School 806 £5,439.05 £5,377.03 2.00% £5,484.58 £121,729 £5,635.60 4,542,297         0 0 20,787 4,563,084 4,542,297           4,321,194           221,104 781               25

26,624 135,949,806 123,847 -2,775 945,863 137,016,741 136,073,653 131,957,524 4,116,129 26,454 170

* URN = DfE's defined Schools "Unique Reference Number"

* NOR = Numbers on roll. 22/23 as per the October 2021 school census

NOTE - All Academy Schools 22/23 funding changes are applicable from Sept 2022 (start of the 2022/23 academic year), Maintained School 22/23 funding changes are applicable from Apr 2022 (The local authority financial year) 

Appendix 1 - DSG Final Individual Schools Budget allocations 

2022/23

* 21/22 MFG pupil led rate - as defined by the DfE under NFF, has been baselined to the 21/22 individual schools per pupil led rate less the 22/23 change in the NFF lump sum rate from 21/22 per 21/22 NOR 

pupils 

13



Appendix 2 - DSG Budget 2022/23 and comparison to 2021/22 A B C = A + B D E = D - C F G = F - C

Recommen
[...]
uthend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive - People 
and Director of Education and Early Years 

To 

Education Board 
On 

18th January 2022 
Report prepared by: 

Elaine Hammans, Head of Early Years 
 

 
Southend 2050 - Opportunity and Prosperity: 

Our children are school and life ready, and the workforce is highly skilled. 
  

 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report     
 

1.1 To propose to the Education Board the use of funding resources available 
through the Early Years DSG reserve.  

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
Education Board are asked to agree:     
 
 

2.1 Using the one-off funding resource of £334k over a period of two years, 2022/23 
and 2023/24.  

 
2.2 Use of the funds to support Early Years delivery in: 

 

 Maintaining the development officers outreach activities to reach parents/ 
carers of eligible children who are not accessing their entitlement. 

 To ensure marketing and communication are fully developed using all 
platforms developed with the Communication Team. 

 To provide a dedicated fund so that vulnerable 2-year-olds can access an 
early years place 

 To pilot expanding the inclusion fund to include 2-year-olds with the aim 
of supporting early intervention 

 To support Early Years resource within the Operational, Performance and 
Intelligence team. (OPI) 

 To deliver specific Level three training on supporting children with SEND. 
In line with Southend 2050 outcomes, involve childcare providers active 
participation in design and roll out of training programmes. 
 

2.3 And update the Education Board over the course of the 2 years, as to the 
effectiveness of these funds. 

 
 

17

3



Report Southend Education Board Page 2 of 3 Report Number V 1.0 

 

3. Background/Context 
 

3.1The DSG early years balance is in a very favourable and healthy financial position. After 
retaining the recommended minimum £500k reserves to support any fluctuations in EY 
DSG funding, there is still an available £448k reserve b
[...]
r-old 
funding entitlement. These children are in danger of slipping through the net and many 
would benefit from a childcare place. The proposed fund would allow 15 children and 
families identified by appropriate agencies to be able to access up to 15 hours per week 
childcare.  
 
3.5 Providers have reported 2-year-olds attending since the Covid outbreak have far 
greater individual needs especially communication and language and PSED including 
self-regulation. These children were born just before or during lockdown and experienced 
the greatest impact of isolation and lack of social interaction.  In addition, many children 
with complex SEND and/or medical needs are too young at 2 years old to have been 
awarded Disability Living Allowance (DLA) or have an Education, Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP) in place. Expanding the inclusion fund to provide support for two-year-olds 
before formal assessment takes place would allow for intervention to take place earlier in 
the child’s life. 
 
3.6 The dedicated resource from the OPI over the last two years has supported the 
development towards a self-sustaining management information report system. However, 

18



Report Southend Education Board Page 3 of 3 Report Number V 1.0 

 

due to Covid, the priority has been to be fully reactive to meet the needs of families, 
sustain childcare providers, and meet Government temporary requirements – such as 
daily attendance information. Therefore we propose to continue this resource for the next 
two years to ensure that all reports and systems are in place. 
 
3.7 Early years would like to continue the successful implementation of the Level 3 
qualification for SENCO’s to further develop a full training programme to ensure the 
highest quality provision for funded children. Covid has caused a huge financial strain on 
childcare providers, and this is continuing due to the loss of private income from wrap 
around care as people continue to work from home. Private income has long subsidised 
funded places. This means providers are not in a place to fund training. 
 
3.8 Proposed estimated use of the available funds for the two year period: 
    
 

Outreach team £85,000  

Marketing and Communication £5,000  

2-year-old childcare places £92,000  

Expanding inclusion fund £50,000 

OPI resource for development £92,000 

Training programme £10,000  

Total £334,000 

4. Summary of benefits of the proposal 
 

 
4.1   Poverty Agenda 

 
The funding proposal will enable the council to:  

 Maximise the available budget for Early Years DSG 

 Ensure children and families are fully aware of all entitlements. Targeting those 
children and families living in the most vulnerable households 

 Meet the statutory duties to provide information, advice and assistance to parents 
and prospective parents. 

 
5. Implications of the report 
 

5.1 If the proposal is approved as detailed in 3.8 this will enable the staff members to 
continue in their roles, proposed additional publicity activities to go ahead, and provide 
additional support for our most vulnerable families and those most affected by the 
impact of Covid. It will also provide an opportunity for the childcare workforce to upskill 
and ensure that fully inclusive practice is embedded within our settings. 

 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2022/23
	Appendices DSG

	3 Early Years DSG Reserve



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Education Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18th January, 2022 
Place: MS Teams 

 
Present:  Jane Ladner (Chair) – Southend High School for Girls (Governor) 
 Robin Bevan (Vice-Chair) - Southend High School for Boys 

(Headteacher) 
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School (Headteacher) 
Darren Woollard - Blenheim Primary School (Headteacher) 
Anthony McGarel - South Essex College 
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust) 
Vicky Wright - Professional Association for Childcare & Early Years 
Mark Jordan – Victory Park Academy (PRU) 
Stephen Tollworthy - Shoeburyness High School (Governor) 
Shireeb Harub – Trade Unions 
Bev Williams – CEO MAT Group representative (non-voting) 
 

In Attendance: M Marks, B Martin, C Braun, P Grout, E Hammans and R Harris 
Start/End Time: 8.15 am - 9.10 am 

 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from D Allen, J Jones, L Clarke, L 
Yelland, L Thorne, J Johnson, J Leadbetter and Councillor Burton. 
 

2   Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2022/23  
 
The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Business Partner 
presenting the 2022/23 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget, including the 
DSG Individual School budgets and the Early Years funding rates for 2022/23. 
 
The Board discussed the report and commented on the overall funding position 
of all schools (including Early Years and the PVI sectors) and the significant 
pressures faced by schools and the impact on learners and staff.  It was 
emphasised that pupils are experiencing the lowest levels of funding since the 
1970’s and the rate at which pupil needs are increasing are far greater than the 
rate at which funding is increasing. 
 
The Board also expressed concerns regarding the impact on schools budgets 
and the workforce concerning the settlement for support staff and teacher pay, 
given that there was no settlement in April 2021/22 or for April 2022/23 and 
there was a freeze on teachers pay.  In real terms an 8% increase in teachers 
pay levels would be needed. 
 
The Board extended its thanks and appreciation to the senior finance business 
partner and the Resources Sub Group for their due diligence on preparing the 
2022/23 DSG budget. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Early Years funding rates for 2022/23, as set out in paragraphs 8.3 
to 8.5 of the submitted report, be agreed. 
 
2. That the approach set out in paragraphs 9.2 and 9.3 of the report be agreed, 
for consideration to uplifted banded top up rates for Special Schools and 
Alternative Provision from April 2022, in view of the recent 16th December 2021 
additionally DfE announced high need DSG supplementary grant funding to 
support the health and social care national insurance levy and wider cost 
pressures. 
 
2.3 That the remainder of the 2022/23 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget report, 
including the DSG individual school budget allocations for 2022/23, (as agreed 
in accordance with the approved funding principles of both the 15th December 
2021 and 18th November 2021 DSG Education Board finance reports), be 
noted. 
 

3   Early Years DSG Reserve  
 
The Board considered a report from the Head of Early Years setting out 
proposals on the use of the funding resources available through the Early Years 
DSG reserve. 
  
Resolved: 
 
1. That the use of the one-off funding resource of £334k over a period of two 
years, 2022/23 and 2023/24, be agreed and the funds be used to support Early 
Years delivery in the following areas: 
 

  Maintaining the development officers outreach activities to reach parents/ 
carers of eligible children who are not accessing their entitlement;  

 To ensure marketing and communication are fully developed using all 
platforms developed with the Communication Team; 

 To provide a dedicated fund so that vulnerable 2-year-olds can access an 
early years place; 

  To pilot expanding the inclusion fund to include 2-year-olds with the aim of 
supporting early intervention; 

 To support Early Years resource within the Operational, Performance and 
Intelligence team (OPI); and 

 To deliver specific Level three training on supporting children with SEND. In 
line with Southend 2050 outcomes, involve childcare providers active 
participation in design and roll out of training programmes. 2.3 And update the 
Education Board over the course of the 2 years, as to the effectiveness of these 
funds. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

4   Matters of the moment  
 
The Director of Education provided a verbal update on the following matters: 
 
The Director of Education and Early Years provided a verbal update on the 
following matters: 
 

 Current position regarding the pandemic and schools, including the 
staffing pressures, particularly in the smaller schools; 

 The Central Block consultation had concluded; A report will be provided 
to the Education Board in March 2022 concerning the totality of school 
improvement funding; 

 The Council is undertaking recruitment to the post of Director of Children 
Social Work, Early Help and Youth Support; 

 Ofsted inspections – one school had deferred their inspection due to 
staffing pressures; three early years settings have recently been 
 inspected and were found inadequate for a number of reasons – 
currently seeking legal advice on withholding 2 year old funding which 
would be a last resort; working with early years providers to ensure none 
fall into this category; 

 There will be a parliamentary by-election on 3rd February for Southend 
West constituency; 

 Extended thanks and appreciation to the Legra Multi Academy Trust for 
supporting the education of a number of Afghanistan refugees. 

 
Chair:  

 
 


